requirements and pay a quarterly dividend.

Off-balance sheet arrangements

There were no off-balance sheet arrangements at December 31, 2019.

Related-party transactions

During the three-month period  ended December 31, 2019 (2018), the Company had sales of $152 (NIL) to
GrainX in which Calian holds a non-controlling equity investment. At December 31, 2019 (2018), the Company
had an accounts receivable balance with GrainX of $103 (NIL) which is included in accounts receivable.

The Company has certain office space leases with employees of the Company. The total amount of expense
due to leases with related parties is $46 ($55) for the quarter ended December 31, 2019 (2018).

Calian Group Ltd. Reports First Quarter 2020 Results Page 19

Adoption of new accounting standards and impact on financial results

Current quarter ended December 31, 2019 impact:

In 2020 the Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases. The accounting policies and impacts to the financial
statements are expressed in note 2 to the financial statements.

Had the Company not adopt IFRS16 – Leases in the current period, the Statement of Net Profit would be
impacted in the following way:

  IAS 17  IFRS 16  Change

Operating Expenses $  1,347 $  620 $  (727)

Profit before under noted items   (1,347)   (620)   727
Depreciation of right of use assets   -   671   671

Profit before interest income and income tax expense   (1,347)   (1,291)   56
Lease interest expense   -   110   (110)

Net profit impact $  (1,347) $  (1,401) $  (54)

Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the Company’s management to make
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial
statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods presented. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

Project completion for revenue